The contract assets are transferred to the receivables when invoiced and the rights become unconditional. The contract liabilities primarily
relate to down payments, received for systems to be delivered, as well as deferred revenue from system shipments, based on the
allocation of the consideration to the related performance obligations in the contract. This balance is mainly consisting of extended
warranties, installation and other free goods or services provided as part of a volume purchase agreement.

The majority of our customer contracts contain both asset and liability positions. At the end of each reporting period, these positions are
netted on a contract basis and presented as either an asset or a liability in the financial statements. Consequently, a contract balance can
change between periods from a net contract asset balance to a net contract liability balance in the balance sheet.

ASML Statutory Interim Report 2018 20

The following tables summarize the impacts of the adoption of IFRS 15 on our Consolidated Statements of Operations and
Comprehensive Income for the six-month period ended July 2, 2017:

Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the six-month period ended July 2, 2017
As previously

reported
Adoption of IFRS

15 As adjusted

(in millions, except per share data) EUR EUR EUR

Net system sales 2,599.9 (8.9) 2,591.0
Net service and field option sales 1,445.1 (129.8) 1,315.3

Total net sales 4,045.0 (138.7) 3,906.3

Total cost of sales (2,318.2) 17.1 (2,301.1)
Gross profit 1,726.8 (121.6) 1,605.2

Other income 47.9 — 47.9
Research and development costs (440.1) — (440.1)

Selling, general and administrative costs (200.6) — (200.6)
Income from operations 1,134.0 (121.6) 1,012.4

Interest and other, net (22.5) — (22.5)
Income before income taxes 1,111.5 (121.6) 989.9

Provision for income taxes (175.0) 9.3 (165.7)
Income after income taxes 936.5 (112.3) 824.2

Profit (loss) related to investment in associates — — —
Net income 936.5 (112.3) 824.2

Basic net income per ordinary share 2.18 (0.26) 1.92
Diluted net income per ordinary share1 2.17 (0.26) 1.91

Number of ordinary shares used in computing per share amounts
Basic 430.2 430.2 430.2

Diluted1 432.3 432.3 432.3

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

For the six-month period ended July 2, 2017
As previously

reported
Adoption of IFRS

15 As adjusted

(in millions) EUR EUR EUR

Net income 936.5 (112.3) 824.2

Other comprehensive income:

Proportionate share of other comprehensive income from investments in
associates — — —

Foreign currency translation, net of taxes:
Gain (loss) on foreign currency translation and effective portion of hedges

on net investments (255.5) (0.3) (255.8)

Financial instruments, net of taxes:
Gain (loss) on derivative financial instruments (19.2) — (19.2)

Transfers to net income 3.5 — 3.5
Other comprehensive income, net of taxes (271.2) (0.3) (271.5)

Total comprehensive income, net of taxes 665.3 (112.6) 552.7
Attributable to equity holders 665.3 (112.6) 552.7

1. The calculation of diluted net income per ordinary share assumes the exercise of options issued under our stock option plans and the issuance of shares under our share plans
for periods in which exercises or issuances would have a dilutive effect. The calculation of diluted net income per ordinary share does not assume exercise of such options or
issuance of shares when such exercises or issuance would be anti-dilutive.

ASML Statutory Interim Report 2018 21

The following table summarizes the impacts of the adoption of IFRS 15 on our Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2017:

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of December 31, 2017
As previously

reported
Adoption of IFRS

15 As adjusted

(in millions, except share and per share data) EUR EUR EUR

Property, plant and equipment 1,546.1 1,546.1
Goodwill 4,562.7 4,562.7

Other intangible assets 2,736.1 2,736.1
Investments in associates 982.2 982.2

Deferred tax assets 196.3 196.3
Finance receivables 264.9 264.9

Derivative financial instruments 65.2 65.2
Other assets 458.5 458.5

Total non-current assets 10,812.0 10,812.0

Assets
Inventories 2,958.4 (2.8) 2,955.6

Contract assets — 90.2 90.2
Current tax assets 61.6 61.6

Derivative financial instruments 50.5 50.5
Finance receivables 59.1 59.1
Accounts receivable 1,772.3 1,772.3

Other assets 717.1 (208.5) 508.6
Short-term investments 1,029.3 1,029.3

Cash and cash equivalents 2,259.0 2,259.0
Total current assets 8,907.3 (121.1) 8,786.2

Total assets 19,719.3 (121.1) 19,598.2

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Provisions — —

Contract liabilities — 1,530.0 1,530.0
Derivative financial instruments 4.6 4.6

Current portion of long-term debt 25.2 25.2
Current tax liabilities 152.0 152.0

Accrued and other liabilities 2,322.8 (1,734.6) 588.2
Accounts payable 837.3 837.3

Total current liabilities 3,341.9 (204.6) 3,137.3

Long-term debt 3,000.1 3,000.1
Derivative financial instruments 62.7 62.7
Deferred and other tax liabilities 570.9 13.2 584.1

Provisions 21.2 21.2
Contract liabilities — 622.0 622.0

Accrued and other liabilities 766.4 (652.0) 114.4
Total non-current liabilities 4,421.3 (16.8) 4,404.5

Total liabilities 7,763.2 (221.4) 7,541.8

Issued and outstanding shares 38.8 38.8
Share premium 4,192.4 4,192.4

Treasury shares at cost (557.9) (557.9)
Retained earnings 4,408.0 152.2 4,560.2

Earnings current year 2,225.2 (51.9) 2,173.3
Accumulated other comprehensive income 79.6 79.6

Legal reserves 1,570.0 1,570.0
Total shareholders’ equity 11,956.1 100.3 12,056.4

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 19,719.3 (121.1) 19,598.2

ASML Statutory Interim Report 2018 22

The following tables summarize the impacts of the adoption of IFRS 15 on our Consolidated Statements of Cash flows for the six-month
period ended July 2, 2017:

For the six-month period ended July 2, 2017
As previously

reported
Adoption of IFRS

15 As adjusted

(in millions) EUR EUR EUR

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income 936.5 (112.3) 824.2

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash flows from operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization1 358.3 — 358.3

Impairment 7.8 — 7.8
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment2 1.1 — 1.1

Share-based payments 25.8 — 25.8
Allowance for doubtful receivables 2.5 — 2.5

Allowance for obsolete inventory 60.6 — 60.6
Deferred income taxes 29.3 (9.4) 19.9

Investments in associates, net of income taxes — — —
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (570.2) — (570.2)
Finance receivables 19.7 28.7 48.4

Inventories2,3 (416.8) (22.5) (439.3)

Other assets (195.0) 9.0 (186.0)
Accrued and other liabilities 146.3 (55.5) 90.8

Accounts payable 400.4 — 400.4
Current income taxes (254.3) — (254.3)

Contract assets and liabilities — 162.0 162.0
Net cash provided by operating activities 552.0 — 552.0

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment3 (94.9) — (94.9)

Purchase of intangible assets (200.3) — (200.3)
Purchase of short-term investments (350.0) — (350.0)
Maturity of short-term investments 900.0 — 900.0

Cash from (used for) derivative financial instruments (47.2) — (47.2)
Loans issued and other investments — — —

Repayment on loans — — —
Acquisition of associates (1,002.1) — (1,002.1)

Dividend income from associates — — —
Acquisition of subsidiaries (net of cash acquired) — — —

Net cash used in investing activities (794.5) — (794.5)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Dividend paid (516.7) — (516.7)
Purchase of treasury shares — — —

Net proceeds from issuance of shares 24.9 — 24.9
Net proceeds from issuance of notes — — —

Repayment of debt (240.7) — (240.7)
Net cash used in financing activities (732.5) — (732.5)

Net cash flows (975.0) — (975.0)
Effect of changes in exchange rates on cash (17.7) — (17.7)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (992.7) — (992.7)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 2,906.9 — 2,906.9

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 1,914.2 — 1,914.2
Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information: —

Interest received 10.7 10.7
Interest paid (33.4) (33.4)

Income taxes paid (390.0) (390.0)

1. For the six-month period ended July 2, 2017, depreciation and amortization includes EUR 159.4 million of depreciation of property, plant and equipment, EUR 196.8 million of
amortization of intangible assets and EUR 2.1 million of amortization of underwriting commissions and discount related to the bonds and credit facility.

2. For the six-month period ended July 2, 2017, an amount of EUR 19.1 million of the disposal of property, plant and equipment relates to noncash transfers to inventory. Since